

Application

CS DJ No.209722/2016

M/s. OMSA Infrastructure Services P. Ltd.

Vs.

M/s. Grand Slam & Ors.

14.03.2026

File taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday on account of Notification No. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

File taken up today on an application filed under Order 23 Rule 3 read with Section 151 CPC for withdrawal of the present suit.

Present: Sh. Dinkar Singh & Sh. Rohit Singh, learned counsels for plaintiff alongwith AR of plaintiff Sh. Mukesh Malhotra.

Sh. Ashish Aggarwal, learned counsel for all the three defendants.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he seeks liberty of this Court to withdraw the present suit as the same has been amicably settled between the plaintiff company and the defendants. He has prayed that the Court Fees may also be refunded as per law.

His statement in this regard is recorded separately.

In view of his statement, the **present suit is dismissed as withdrawn having been settled**. Since the present matter has been amicably settled out of the Court between the parties, therefore, the plaintiff is entitled for refund of the Court Fees under Section 16 of Court Fees Act as amended by the Court Fees (Delhi Amendment) Act, 2026 which came into force on 06.03.2026.

The earlier date given i.e. 21.04.2026 stands cancelled.

File be consigned to Records.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]
DJ-02, South-East,
Saket Court, New Delhi
14.03.2026/sk**